Company entered into a marketing agreement with the plaintiff on February 2, 2022, pursuant to which
the plaintiff was to provide marketing services to the Company at $22,500 per month plus taxes for an
initial term of twelve months and automatically renewed for successive six-month periods until written
notice is provided by the Company at least 30 days prior to the end of the initial term or a renewal
term. The amount of the claim is $405,000. This amount is included in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities.

13. RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed interim financial statements for the nine months ended
May 31, 2024 on July 30, 2024, the Company received information that led management to re-assess
the fair value of the $16,205,950 exploration and evaluation assets as outlined in Note 5. Management
concluded that the exploration and evaluation assets is impaired. Accordingly, management recorded
an impairment of $16,205,950 in the condensed interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss.
The following table illustrates the impact of the correction.

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position

 As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

Exploration and evaluation assets  16,205,950   (16,205,950)   -

Total assets 16,230,624 (16,205,950) 24,674

Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Deficit (3,562,891) (16,205,950) (19,768,841)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) 14,957,347 (16,205,950) (1,248,603)

Condensed Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months ended May 31,
2024

 As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

Other item
Impairment of exploration and
evaluation assets

-

(16,205,950)

(16,205,950)

Net loss and comprehensive loss
for the period

(90,915)

(16,205,950)

 (16,296,865)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (0.00) - (0.16)

ALERIO GOLD CORP.   AMENDED AND RESTATED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended May 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

15

13. RESTATEMENT (cont’d)

Condensed Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Nine Months ended May 31,
2024

 As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

Other item
Impairment of exploration and
evaluation assets

-

(16,205,950)

(16,205,950)

Net loss for the period   (197,894)  (16,205,950) (16,403,844)

Net loss and comprehensive loss
for the period

(197,894)

(16,205,950)

(16,403,844)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (0.00) - (0.16)

Condensed Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

Net loss and comprehensive loss
for the period

  (197,894)

 (16,205,950)

(16,403,844)

Deficit  (3,562,891)  (16,205,950) (19,768,841)
Total Shareholders’ Equity  14,957,347  (16,205,950) (1,248,603)

There was no impact on cash flow for the nine months ended May 31, 2024 as a result of this
restatement.